MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 171

AN ACT Defining the Boundaries of Richmond's Island Sanctuary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. The first sentence of the 24th paragraph of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes which relates to Prout's Neck; Richmond's Island; Cape Elizabeth Sanctuary, is amended to read as follows:

No person shall, except as herein provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill any wild animal or any game or other wild bird within the following described territory: On the II2 acres of land, more or less, comprising Prout's Neck, so called, in the Town of Scarboro, in the County of Cumberland; or on Richmond's Island, so called, in the Town of Cape Elizabeth, in said County of Cumberland; or on the tract of land comprising I,600 acres, more or less, situated in said Town of Cape Elizabeth, and bounded as follows:

Southeasterly and southerly by the sea low low water mark of the Atlantic Ocean, westerly by the Spurwink River, northerly by the Spurwink Road, so called, leading from Spurwink Bridge to Bowery Beach, easterly by a certain private road or way which runs in a southerly direction from the aforesaid Spurwink Road to said Bowery Beach, being the road which runs in front of the dwelling house of one Charles L. Jordan and along the easterly boundary of land of said Charles L. Jordan, and along the westerly boundary of land of the Great Pond Club, but not including any portion of said Bowery Beach.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2101, amended. The 24th paragraph of section 2101 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes which relates to Prout's Neck; Richmond's Island; Cape Elizabeth Sanctuary, as amended, is further amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

For the purpose of this paragraph, Richmond's Island shall include only that portion of land above the mean high water mark and the easterly portion, as defined by red painted markers, of the causeway between Richmond's Island and the mainland.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 172

AN ACT Providing for Inclusion of Odometer Reading on Certificate of Registration of Motor Vehicles Returned Upon Transfer of Ownership.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 151, amended. Section 151 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 12 of chapter 360 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read as follows:

In addition to the items listed in this section, the transferor of a motor vehicle shall include on said notice the odometer reading at the time of transfer and shall otherwise comply with Title 17, section 1609-A. Upon surrender of the registration form to the Motor Vehicle Division of the Secretary of State, the Secretary of State shall not issue a new registration unless the information required by Title 17, section 1609-A has been completed on the surrendered registration form.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 173

AN ACT to Impose a Fee for Waiving the Waiting Period before Marriage.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 19, § 61, amended. The first sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 61 of Title 19 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Upon application by both of the parties to an intended marriage, when both parties are residents of this State or both parties are nonresidents, or upon application of the party residing within the State when one of the parties is a resident and the other a nonresident, and upon the payment of a fee of \$10, payable to the Probate or District Court, a judge of probate or a Judge of the District Court may, after hearing such evidence as is presented, grant a certificate stating that in his opinion it is expedient that the intended marriage be solemnized without delay.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 174

AN ACT to Clarify the Purpose of the Committee on Maine Public Broadcasting.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 2601, amended. The first sentence of section 2601 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 83 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended to read as follows:
- An Advisory Committee on Maine Public Broadcasting, as heretofore created for the purpose of facilitating the development of public broadcasting in the State, shall consist of 7 members to be appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 2603, amended. The first sentence of section 2603 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 83 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended to read as follows: